members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as 
“the Board”) which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to 
exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution to offer, issue, and allot in one or more tranches up 
to 6,07,005 Equity Shares ( Six Lakhs Seven Thousand Five Only) of face value of `2/- each (Rupees Two Only) fully paid up 
at an issue price of `16.24/- (Sixteen Rupees Twenty-Six Paisa Only) (Revised price is Rs. 16.26/- (Sixteen Rupees Twenty-
Six Paisa only as instructed by BSE) including Premium of `14.24/- (Fourteen Rupees Twenty Four Paisa Only) per share 
aggregating to `98,57,777/- (Rupess Ninety Eight Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Seven Only) to M/s. 
Zenith Dyeintermediates Limited, a company belonging to the promoter group on a preferential basis, in such manner and on 
such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations

[...]

Zenith Dyeintermediates 
Limited, a company belonging to the promoter group. The Company has now requested that this unsecured loan along with 
interest be converted into Equity Shares. Based on the said request, the Board resolved to issue, offer and allot upto 6,07,005 
Equity Shares (Six Lakhs Seven Thousand Five Only) at `16.24/- each (the price was revised to Rs. 16.26 as per the direction 

of BSE, so the number of shares to be alloted reduced to 606259 only) (including premium of `14.24/- each) to M/s. Zenith 
Dyeintermediates Limited, Promoter on a preferential basis, by conversion of their unsecured loans into Equity Shares.